
   
  

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Shareholder Committee 
 
To: Councillors: Ayre (Chair) and D'Agorne 

 
Date: Thursday, 5 November 2020 

 
Time: 4.30 pm 

 
Venue: Remote Meeting 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests  
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 17 December 2019. 
 

3. Exclusion of Press and Public    
 To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting 

during consideration of the following items:  
 

(i) Agenda item 5, Veritau Limited Business Update: 

 Annex A - 2019-20 Veritau Group Annual Report  

 Annex B - Veritau Business Plan 2020-23  
 
 
 
 



 

(ii) Agenda item 6, City of York Trading Ltd Update 

 Annex A: City Of York Trading Ltd Business Plan 
2020/21 

 Annex B: City Of York Trading Ltd - Remuneration 
Committee Report 

 
(iii) Agenda Item 7, Yorwaste Trading Update and Reporting 

that SJB Recycling has Ceased Trading 
 

(iv) Agenda Item 8, Make It York Managing Director’s 
Report 

 Annex A: Analysis of Make It York’s current 
financial position 

 A range of forecasts for the coming five years. 
 
On the grounds that these reports and annexes contain 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that 
information).  This information is classed as exempt under 
Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 

4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 
2 working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Tuesday, 3 
November 2020. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact the relevant 
Democracy Officer, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings


 

Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote 
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The remote public 
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 
 

5. Veritau Limited Business Update   (Pages 7 - 36) 
 Shareholder Committee Members will receive a business update 

from Veritau Limited and are asked to note the company’s 
performance in 2019/20 and the 2020/23 business plan. 
 
 

6. City of York Trading Ltd Update   (Pages 37 - 80) 
  

The Shareholder Committee will receive a report outlining the 
City of York Trading Ltd’s annual audited accounts for 2019/20, 
together with a report containing the Company’s business plan 
for 2020/21, the Company’s Annual Budget for 2020/21 and 
performance information for 2020/21 to date, on which Karen 
Bull, Operations Director and Interim Managing Director will 
address the Committee. 
  
In addition, the Committee has a further report from the 
Company’s Remuneration Committee and recommendations 
around Executive Director appointment, on which Cllr Ian 
Cuthbertson, Chairman of the Company’s Board and 
Remuneration Committee will address the Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

7. Yorwaste Trading Update and Reporting 
that SJB Recycling has Ceased Trading   

(Pages 81 - 90) 

 The Managing Director will be in attendance to present a trading 
update report for Yorwaste which will include a performance 
review for the financial year ending 31 March 2020, as well as a 
current year update.  It is also reported that SJB Recycling has 
ceased trading. 
 

8. Make It York Managing Director's Report   (Pages 91 - 122) 
 The Shareholder Committee will receive a report which sets out 

the performance of the company over the first six months of the 
financial year.  The Committee are asked to note this report and 
to agree an approach to the Council for financial support, to be 
submitted to the Executive at its meeting in December. 

 
9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name – Michelle Bennett 
Telephone – 01904 551573 
E-mail – michelle.bennett@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 



 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Shareholder Committee 

Date 17 December 2019 

Present Councillors D'Agorne and Smalley 

Apologies  

 

32. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point, Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, prejudicial interest or any disclosable 
pecuniary interests which they may have in respect of business on the 
agenda. None were declared.  

 
 

33. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 19 November 2019 
were approved and signed by the Chair as an accurate record. 

 
 

34. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

Members considered the exclusion of the press and public from the 
meeting for discussion and decision for the exempt agenda Item 8 on the 
grounds that it contained information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of Annexes 1,2, and 4 to agenda item 8 (City of 
York Trading Business Update), on the grounds that these 
annexes contained information related to the financial or 
business affairs of particular persons (including the authority 
holding that information). This information is classed as exempt 
under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

ii. That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of Annex 3 to agenda item 8 (City of York 
Trading Business Update), on the grounds that this annex 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



contained information relating to an individual. This information 
is classed as exempt under Paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended 
by the Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) 
Order 2006. 

 
 
 

35. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Gwen Swinburn raised several questions regarding the governance 
processes of the Shareholders Committee and the democratic oversight of 
the companies the Council was a shareholder of. They also requested that 
the Committee consider bringing some services back ‘in house’ where they 
questioned the performance of these companies that were delivering 
services.       

 
 

36. Make It York: Appointment of Head of Commercial and Revenue 
Generation  

 
Members considered a report that proposed the levels for both the salary 
and bonuses for the new post of Head of Commercial and Revenue 
Generation within Make It York (MIY). Members were informed of the 
objective behind the creation of the post and the problems with recruitment 
to the post at its current approved level for salaries amounting to £50,000. 
It was noted that should the Committee agree to MIY offering a salary of 
£60k and a self-funding bonus scheme up to a value of £20k, it is then 
anticipated that it will be possible for MIY to conduct a successful 
recruitment process.  
 
The managing Director of MIY outlined that the role would still have the 
same six month probation period and be assessed using internal checks 
and targets. He noted that the meeting of targets would determine the 
amount of bonus the post holder would earn.  
   
Resolved: 
 

i. The Committee agreed to Make It York offering a salary of £60k 
and a self-funding bonus scheme up to a value of £20k in 
respect of the appointment to the post of Head of Commercial 
and Revenue Generation on this occasion, as opposed to 

Page 2



being a level increase with wider application for other future 
Make It York appointments.  

 
Reason:  To facilitate successful recruitment to the post whilst 

complying with the Council’s constitution and the Make It York’s 
Articles of Association. 

 
 

37. Make It York - Managing Director's Report  
 

Members considered a report that included the financial performance of 
MIY 2019/20 year to date and early views on the key areas of focus for a 
revised SLA and MIY business Plan. The Managing Director of MIY 
outlined some of the work undertaken by MIY throughout the year, as well 
as, noting the positive impact the new structure was having at MIY and the 
potential 
[...]
 
approval to the proposal.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the Committee approved the creation of a new subsidiary 
company, Veritau Tees Valley Limited, to enable the expansion 
of the Veritau group. 

 
Reason: To facilitate the expansion of the Veritau group whilst complying 

with the council’s constitution. 
 
 

39. City of York Trading Ltd Business Update  
 

Members received a business update form the Operations Director and 
Interim Managing Director of City of York Trading Ltd, including accounts 
for 2018/19, and performance information for 2019/20 to date.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the Committee noted the information provided and 
approved the City of York Trading Ltd’s business plan. 

 
Reason:  To confirm that the Committee were content with the for City of 

York Trading Ltd performance information for 2019/20 and 
accounts for 2018/19. 

 
 

40. Yorwaste and SJB Recycling Trading Update  
 
Members received a report that provided them with a business update for 
Yorwaste and SJB Recycling Trading. The Managing Director Yorwaste 
Limited & SJB Recycling Limited introduced the report and responded to 
several questions regarding Yorwaste and SJB Recycling Trading 
performance.  
 

Page 4



The Managing Director Yorwaste Limited & SJB Recycling Limited noted 
the challenge the company would face in the region in relation to 
composting, with more competitors and as evidenced by losing out on the 
York Bid. He noted that this greater competition would likely lead to lower 
costs and/or a higher quality offer from companies. Members also 
discussed the Governments Waste Strategy, but it was noted that not 
enough information was currently available on plans around food waste 
collection.   
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the information provided be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee were content with the for City of 

York Trading Ltd, including accounts for 2018/19, and 
performance information for 2019/20. 

 
 

41. Shareholder Committee Forward Plan to December 2021  
 
Members considered the future plan of reports expected to be 
presented to the Committee during the forthcoming year to December 
2020. 
 
Members noted the comments made during public participation (item 35 
above) and asked officers to consideration whether anything raised should 
inform what was currently on the forward plan.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. The Committee’s forward plan for the period up to December 
2020 be noted. 

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee receives regular reports in 

accordance with the functions of an effective Shareholder 
committee. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A D’Agorne, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.35 pm and finished at 5.42 pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF YORK COUNCIL SHAREHOLDER COMMITTEE 
 

5 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

Veritau Limited Business Update 
 
Introduction 
 
Veritau Limited is a local authority shared service company jointly owned 
by the City of York Council and North Yorkshire County Council.  The 
company was established in 2009.  The company has two subsidiary 
companies, Veritau North Yorkshire Limited and Veritau Tees Valley 
Limited, which are part owned by other councils. Together the 
companies form the Veritau Group. 
 
The wider Veritau Group has 9 member councils but also provides 
services to a large number of multi-academy trusts and schools, housing 
associations and other public sector organisations.  The group employs 
approximately 70 professional staff and offers a range of assurance 
services, including internal audit, counter fraud, risk management, and 
information governance. The majority of these services are delivered to 
organisations in the Yorkshire region although the group has clients 
across the United Kingdom. 
 
Veritau delivers shareholder value to its member councils through: 
 

 Economies of scale resulting in lower unit costs 

 Increased efficiencies and flexibility – standard working practices 
ensure there is less duplication of effort 
[...]

 
External fee income increased by 7.8% in 2019/20 compared to the 
previous year.  The group has also continued to develop new products 
to enhance our service to customers and to invest in our professional 

                                                           
1 Excludes management fees charged to group companies. 

Page 8



training programmes and back office IT systems. This ongoing 
investment provides a firm foundation to support the group’s future 
growth. 
 
The average number of people employed across the group increased 
from 53 to 62 FTEs in 2019/20.   
 
The Veritau Limited and Veritau North Yorkshire Limited boards of 
directors each met three times during the year.  The Veritau Tees Valley 
Limited board of directors met once during the period. 
 
Councillor Nigel Ayre replaced Councillor Ian Gilles as a director of 
Veritau Limited in June 2019.   
 
Other service developments and achievements during the year have 
included: 
 

 being shortlisted in two categories of the inaugural Tackling 
Economic Crime awards (TECA) and for the fourth year running by 
the Institute of Revenues, Rating and Valuation (IRRV) for their 
annual Excellence in Counter Fraud award 

 maintaining high levels of savings from counter fraud work. 
Cashable savings for all clients totalled £410k (2018/19 - £602k) 
with a further £128k (2018/19 - £73k) achieved in notional savings 

 supporting City of York Council to achieve its first prosecution for 
adult social care fraud and Selby District Council its first prosecution 
for housing tenancy fraud 

 preparing a formalised support and development programme for 
new graduate trainees  

 creating a new Marketing and Communications Officer role to 
improve both client and internal communications 

 publishing our new Corporate Social Responsibility statement 

 developing a suite of data protection e-learning courses for schools 

 adopting a new group governance and decision making framework 

 implementing Xero financials across all group companies 

 developing a new data analytics strategy and investing further in IT 
audit capability 

Page 9



A copy of the full 2019/20 annual report is attached as appendix A.  The 
report is confidential because it contains commercially sensitive 
information.  At the time of writing, the 2019/20 accounts for both Veritau 
Limited and Veritau North Yorkshire limited have been approved and 
audited.  However, we are waiting for them to be signed off by our 
external auditors.  
 
2020/23 Business Plan 
 
The business plan sets out the strategic aims of the Veritau group for the 
next three years to 2023, and the service priorities for 2020/21.  The 
business plan also includes details of the group budget for 2020/21.  
The key priorities for 2020/21 are to consolidate the customer base and 
to focus on developing the quality and scope of the current service 
offering. The specific service priorities are: 
 
 Internal Audit – to strengthen the IT audit offering and to ensure 

working arrangements at the new member councils are fully 
established 

 Information Governance – to complete the implementation of the 
new Workpro Customer Management System, expand the existing 
DPO client base and develop a new information security offering 

 Counter Fraud – to promote fraud services to housing associations 
and academy schools 

 Risk Management – to be seen as the provider of first choice for 
existing member councils and other clients       

A copy of the 2020/23 business plan is attached as appendix B.  The 
business plan is confidential because it contains commercially sensitive 
information.    
 
Recommendations 
 
That the shareholder committee notes the company’s performance in 
2019/20 and the 2020/23 business plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



Appendices 
 
Appendix A – 2019/20 Veritau Group annual report (confidential) 
Appendix B – 2020/23 Veritau Group business plan (confidential) 
 
Further Information 
 
Contact: Max Thomas – Chief Executive max.thomas@veritau.co.uk 
 

Page 11

mailto:max.thomas@veritau.co.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

CYC SHAREHOLDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

City of York Trading Ltd Update 

 

Content 

The Committee has before it City of York Trading Ltd’s annual audited accounts 

for 2019/20, together with a report containing the Company’s business plan 

for 2020/21 , the Company’s Annual Budget for 2020/21 and performance 

information for 2020/21 to date, on which Karen Bull, Operations Director and 

Interim Managing Director will address the Committee.  

 

In addition, the Committee has a further report from the Company’s 

Remuneration Committee and recommendations around Executive Director 

appointment, on which Cllr Ian Cuthbertson, Chairman of the Company’s Board 

and Remuneration Committee will address the Committee. 

 

Business Reporting Cycle 

The City of York Trading Ltd business cycle has the following key elements:- 

1. Annual Budget – approved by the City of York Trading Ltd Board of 

Directors on 27th March 2020 and submitted to the Shareholder. This 

contains commercially sensitive information and is not for general 

circulation 

2. Annual Business Plan 2020/21 – a summary of objectives approved by 

the City of York Trading Ltd Board of Directors and submitted to the 

Shareholders for approval. This contains commercially sensitive 

information and is not for general circulation. 

3. Annual external accounts audit – signed audited accounts for 2019/20 

approved by the City of York Trading Ltd Board of Directors on 28th 

August 2020. 

 

It is anticipated that in future, the Annual Budget wil
[...]
y sensitive information 

and is not for general circulation. 

 

 Key Performance Indicators are monitored on weekly and monthly basis.  

 

 Marketing activities continue, including utilisation of the Company’s 

websites and social media channels. 

 

 In addition to the CYC and Schools business, the Company has expanded 

into commercial recruitment and this is planned to increase further. 

More details are contained in the 2020/21 business plan submitted to 

the Shareholder, however it contains commercially sensitive information 

and is not for general circulation. 

 

 

Shareholder Approvals 

Shareholder approval is being sought for the following:- 

 Approval of Annual Business Plan 2020-21 

 Approval of the Company’s Remuneration Committee report 

recommendations for Executive Director appointment. 

 

Appendices  

1. City of York Trading Ltd Financial Statements year ending 31st March 

2020  

 

The following documents are not for general circulation:- 

 

2. Business Plan 2020–21 (including annual budget summary 2020/21 and 

performance information for 2020/21 to date). Commercially sensitive  

3. Remuneration Committee report and recommendations for Executive 

Director Appointment October 2020. Information relating to individuals 

and the financial affairs of particular persons 

Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Document is Restricted

Page 53
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75
By virtue of paragraph(
[...]
le uncertainty facing the business over the 

next couple of years, the company is in a strong position to deal with 

the challenges.  

  

Page 83



SJB Recycling Ceased Trading 

Historically, SJB provided green waste disposal via a co-composting 

process for a small number of local authority contracts. Following a 

change in EA guidelines, which resulted in a loss-making business 

model, the Company ceased operation in March 2020. 

The business model for SJB Recycling was originally based on “co-

composting” where green waste would be mixed with sewerage solids 

and matured for 6 to 8 weeks to produce a high-nutrient material 

which was then used as fertiliser. This allowed the sewerage facility 

operators to dispose of their by-product in a cost-effective way and, as 

such, SJB was able to operate on their sites on a highly competitive 

ground rent. 

The Environment Agency then changed the guidelines which 

essentially ended the co-composting practice. Therefore, SJB had to 

transition the production process to PAS100 compost, a longer and 

more costly process which takes 12 weeks maturation. As the 

sewerage facility operators could no longer use co-composting to 

dispose of their waste, they sought to renew site rents on a much 

higher rate, and for a significantly extended lease term.  

The higher operating costs pushed SJB from a profitable operation to 

a loss making one. As existing contracts expired the customers were 

either not prepared to meet the higher operating costs or offer the 

volume guarantees required to cover the fixed costs. Being unable to 

agree acceptable commercial terms with existing customers, and 

absent any alternative customers within our locale, SJB ceased 

operations in March 2020. 

Aside from its composting operations SJB had a small subsidiary 

operation, Toddpak, which was a PRN scheme compliance 

administrator. A by-product of the acquisition of the Todd Waste 

Management Group, this subsidiary w
[...]
iation. 

 

Page 91 Agenda Item 8



Author: Chief Officer responsible for the report: 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director 
(Communities & Culture) 
charlie.croft@york.gov.uk 
 

Amanda Hatton 
Corporate Director of Children, Education 
and Communities 

 Report Approved:  Date: 28.10.20 

Wards Affected:   All  

 

Page 92

mailto:charlie.croft@york.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 93
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 113
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 115
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 117
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 119
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 121
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Veritau Limited Business Update
	Appendix A - 2019-20 Veritau Group Annual Report (confidential)
	Appendix B - Veritau Business Plan 2020-23 (confidential)

	6 City of York Trading Ltd Update
	Financial Statements to 310320
	CYT BUSINESS PLAN  2020 to 2021
	REMUNERATION COMMITTEE REPORT CONFIDENTIAL
	201026 Role Profile CYT Managing Director
	201026 MD Assimilation Analysis

	7 Yorwaste Trading Update and Reporting that SJB Recycling has Ceased Trading
	CYC YW SJB 051120 Exempt

	8 Make It York Managing Director's Report
	MIY Shareholder report Nov 2020
	MIY 201013-MIY 2020 to 2021 Forecast for distribution
	MIY-201013

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Shareholder Committee 

Date 5 November 2020 

Present Councillors D'Agorne and Widdowson 

Apologies Cllr Ayre, having declared a prejudicial interest 
in Agenda item 5, Veritau Limited.  

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests 
or any prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interest that they 
might have in respect of the business on the agenda.  None 
were declared. 

 
2. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 17 
December 2019 be approved and then signed by 
the Chair at a later date. 

 
3. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

Members considered the exclusion of the press and public from 
the meeting for discussion and decision for the exempt annexes 
to agenda Items: 5,6,7 and 8 on the grounds that each 
contained information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 

 
Resolved:  That as much of each item set out below would be 

discussed in public session and that the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of: 

 

(i) Agenda item 5, Veritau Limited Business 
Update: 

 Annex A - 2019-20 Veritau Group Annual 
Report  

 Annex B - Veritau Business Plan 2020-23  
 



(ii) Agenda item 6, City of York Trading Ltd 
Update 

 Annex A: City Of York Trading Ltd 
Business Plan 2020/21 

 Annex B: City Of York Trading Ltd - 
Remuneration Committee Report 

 
(iii) Agenda Item 7, Yorwaste Trading Update and 

Reporting that SJB Recycling has Ceased 
Trading 

 
(iv) Agenda Item 8, Make It York Managing 

Director’s Report 

 Annex A: Analysis of Make It York’s current 
financial position 

 A range of forecasts for the coming five 
years. 

 
On the grounds that these reports and annexes contain 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that 
information).  This information is classed as exempt under 
Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 
4. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme and one 
written submission had been received. 

 

The written submission had been received from Ms G Swinburn 
and had outlined her concerns that there had been a lack of 
oversight by the committee in that it had not received two 
reports a year from each of our remaining businesses as 
prescribed on the agreed Public Interest Report (PIR) action 
plan; and that it continued to arrange meetings without 
publishing an agreed work plan.  

 

The Chair confirmed that an agreed plan of work would be 
included in the Agenda publication for the next meeting of this 
committee. 

 
 



5. Veritau Limited Business Update  
 

Shareholder Committee Members considered a business 
update from Veritau Limited.  This had included a finance and 
performance update for 2019/20 and an update on various 
service developments and achievements during the year.  It 
was reported that the 2019/20 accounts for both Veritau Limited 
and Veritau North Yorkshire limited had been approved and 
audited by their external auditors. 

 
Members had also received the business plan which had set 
out the strategic aims of the Veritau group for the next three 
years to 2023, and the service priorities for 2020/21.  The 
business plan had also included details of the group budget for 
2020/21 and had set out the key priorities for 2020/21 which 
were to consolidate the customer base and to focus on 
developing the quality and scope of the current service offering.  

 
During discussion of the business plan, the Chief Executive of 
Veritau Ltd. outlined the ways in which the business had 
adapted in response to covid. This had included reviewing their 
office premises; and broadening their customer base to mitigate 
constraints to budgets of partnering authorities.  They had also 
acknowledged that devolution was a concern which would be 
reflected in their business plan, going forward. 

  
Resolved:  That the Shareholder Committee noted the  

company’s performance in 2019/20 and the 2020/23 
business plan. 

Reason:  To confirm that the Committee were content with 
Veritau Limited’s performance in 2019/20 and its  
business plan for 2020/23, in the committee’s 
capacity to monitor performance and financial 
delivery on behalf of the Executive.  

 
6. City of York Trading Ltd Update  
 

The Shareholder Committee considered a report which outlined 
the City of York Trading Ltd’s annual audited accounts for 
2019/20, together with a report containing the Company’s 
business plan for 2020/21, the Company’s Annual Budget for 
2020/21 and performance information for 2020/21 to date, on 
which Karen Bull, Operations Director and Interim Managing 
Director addressed the Committee. 

  



In addition, the Committee received a further report from the 
Company’s Remuneration Committee.  The report made 
recommendations in relation to the appointment of Executive 
Director.  Cllr Ian Cuthbertson, Chairman of the Company’s 
Board and Remuneration Committee, was in attendance to 
present this report and to respond to committee member’s 
questions.  

 

Members were asked to note that the updated Shareholder 
Agreement would be presented to a future meeting of the 
Executive for consideration and would be brought thereafter to 
the next Shareholder Committee for information. 

 
Resolved:  That the Shareholder Committee approved:  

 
(i) the Annual Business Plan 2020-21; and  
(ii) the Company’s Remuneration Committee 

report and its recommendations for Executive 
Director appointment. 

 
Reason:  To confirm that the Committee were content with 

the Annual Business Plan 2020-21 for the City of 
York Trading Limited and to facilitate the successful 
recruitment to the post of Executive Director 
complicit with the Council’s constitution and the City 
of York Trading’s Articles of Association. 

 
(iii) Confirm the recommendation of appointment 

of Karen Bull as Managing Director of the 
Company; associated salary and participation 
in the Company’s Profit Related Pay Scheme 
(based on the rate by which the Company 
exceeds the budget net profit for the financial 
year across all sectors of the business 
turnover). 
 

Reason:     To ensure business continuity and confirm  
the Remuneration Committees proposed successor 
to the temporary arrangements which had been in 
place. 

 
 
 
 
 



7. Yorwaste Trading Update and Reporting that SJB  
Recycling has Ceased Trading  

 
Yorwaste’s Managing Director was in attendance to present a 
trading update report for Yorwaste.  The report included a 
performance review for the financial year ending 31 March 
2020, as well as a current year update.   

 
The Managing Director outlined the challenges the business 
had overcome in response to covid, explaining that they had 
been able to furlough staff; and to delay the order of specialist 
bin chuck equipment which had allowed them to significantly 
reduce their overheads and remain within budget for the first 
half of the financial year.  It was anticipated that this may prove 
increasingly challenging going forward. 

   
It was also reported that SJB Recycling had ceased trading this 
had been due to higher operating costs which had pushed SJB 
from a profitable operation to a loss making one. 

 
Resolved:  That the Shareholder Committee noted: 

(i) Yorwaste’s performance review for 2019/20 to 
date; and  

(ii) that SJB Recycling had ceased trading. 
 

Reason:  To confirm that the Committee were content with 
Yorwaste’s performance for 2019/20 to date and to 
ensure that the committee were notified of the 
reasons why it had been decided that SJB 
Recycling should cease trading. 

 
 
8. Make It York Managing Director's Report  
 

The Committee received a report which outlined the 
performance of Make It York for the first half of this current 
financial year.   

Resolved:  That the Shareholder Committee noted the financial 
position of Make It York as set out in the officer 
report and requested a detailed rationale report 
which would set out both positive and worst case 
scenarios and provide options and solutions based 
on benchmarking and expertise.   

Reason:  To ensure Make It York’s commercial viability.  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A D’Agorne, in the Chair for this meeting 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.55 pm]. 


